

No. 20170591-SC

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

HEALTHBANC INTERNATIONAL, LLC AND BERNARD FELDMAN
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim Defendants,

v.

SYNERGY WORLDWIDE, INC. AND NATURE SUNSHINE PRODUCTS, INC.,
Defendants and Counterclaim Plaintiffs.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS AND COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANTS

Certified question from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
District Court No. 2:16-cv-00135-JNP-PMW

Kimberly Neville
Chris Martinez
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
111 South Main Street, Suite 2100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
*Counsel for Defendant and
Counterclaim Plaintiff*

Mark. F. James (5295)
Mitchell A. Stephens (11775)
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C.
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
mjames@hjdllaw.com
mstephens@hjdllaw.com

Anabella Q. Bonfa (Pro Hac)
Scott W. Wellman (Pro Hac)
Wellman & Warren LLP
2411 Ridge Route, Suite 200
Laguna Hills, CA 92653
abonfa@w-wlaw.com
swellman@w-wlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs and Counterclaim
Defendants*

No. 20170591-SC

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

HEALTHBANC INTERNATIONAL, LLC AND BERNARD FELDMAN
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim Defendants,

v.

SYNERGY WORLDWIDE, INC. AND NATURE SUNSHINE PRODUCTS, INC.,
Defendants and Counterclaim Plaintiffs.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS AND COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANTS

Certified question from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
District Court No. 2:16-cv-00135-JNP-PMW

Kimberly Neville
Chris Martinez
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
111 South Main Street, Suite 2100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
*Counsel for Defendant and
Counterclaim Plaintiff*

Mark. F. James (5295)
Mitchell A. Stephens (11775)
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C.
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
mjames@hjdllaw.com
mstephens@hjdllaw.com

Anabella Q. Bonfa (Pro Hac)
Scott W. Wellman (Pro Hac)
Wellman & Warren LLP
2411 Ridge Route, Suite 200
Laguna Hills, CA 92653
abonfa@w-wlaw.com
swellman@w-wlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs and Counterclaim
Defendants*

LIST OF ALL CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES

The current and former parties to this appeal are as follows: HealthBanc International, LLC; Bernard Feldman; Synergy Worldwide, Inc.; Nature's Sunshine Products, Inc.; Dan Norman; Richard Strulson; and Steven Bunker.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Overview.....	2
B. Relevant Parties & Claims.....	2
C. Procedural History.....	6
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	12
I. The Economic Loss Rule Prevents Tort Claims When the Parties Have Negotiated and Executed a Contract Covering the Subject of the Dispute.....	12
II. The Court Should Not Create an Exception for Misrepresentation Claims.....	14
A. Creating an Exception Would Weaken Bedrock Contract Concepts.....	18
B. Contract Law Already Provides Adequate Remedies and Protections.....	21
C. The Economic Loss Doctrine Applies Equally to and Protects Both Parties...	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Prudential Property & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 839 P.2d 798, 805-06 (Utah 1992).....	22
<i>Am. Towers Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. CCI Mech., Inc.</i> , 930 P.2d 1182, 1190 n.11 (Utah 1996).....	16
<i>Apollo Grp., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 477, 481 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10, 24
<i>Cheney v. Hinton Burdick Hall & Spilker, PLLC</i> , 2015 UT App 242, 366 P.3d 1220.....	21
<i>Davencourt at Pilgrims Landing Homeowners Ass'n v. Davencourt at Pilgrims Landing, LC</i> , 2009 UT 65, 221 P.3d 234.....	12, 16
<i>DCH Holdings, LLC v. Nielsen</i> , 2009 UT App 269, 220 P.3d 178.....	9, 18, 19
<i>Delta Dynamics, Inc. v. Arioto</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 525, 532 (Cal. 1968).....	19
<i>Donner v. Nicklaus</i> , 778 F.3d 857, 875 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14, 17
<i>E.A. Strout Western Realty Agency, Inc. v. Broderick</i> , 522 P.2d 144, 145-46 (Utah 1974).....	20
<i>Egbert v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2007 UT 64, 167 P.3d 1058.....	2
<i>Eliason v. Watts</i> , 615 P.2d 427, 427-31 (Utah 1980).....	21
<i>Grynberg v. Questar Pipeline Co.</i> , 2003 UT 8, 70 P.3d 1.....	9, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Halloran-Judge Trust Co. v. Heath</i> , 258 P. 342, 346 (Utah 1927).....	18

	Pages(s)
<i>HealthBanc Int’l, LLC v. Synergy Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1193, 1195 (D. Utah 2016).....	22, 23
<i>In re Crown-Simplimatic, Inc.</i> , 299 B.R. 319, 324 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Allen</i> , 158 P.2d 134, 137-38 (Utah 1945).....	21
<i>Kaloti Enterprises, Inc. v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 205, 219 (Wis. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>KeyBank National Assoc. v. Sys. West Computer Res., Inc.</i> , 2011 UT App 441, 265 P.3d 107.....	19
<i>Kimiko Toma v. Utah Power & Light Co.</i> , 365 P.2d 788, 791 (Utah 1961).....	13
<i>Lifevantage Corp. v. Domingo</i> , No. 2:13-cv-1037, 2016 WL 4706389.....	15
<i>Lone Mountain Production Co. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 305, 310 (D. Utah 1989).....	22
<i>Mahmood v. Ross</i> , 1999 UT 104, 990 P.2d 933.....	21
<i>Polyglycoat Corp. v. Holcomb</i> , 591 P.2d 449, 451 (Utah 1979).....	21
<i>Reighard v. Yates</i> , 2012 UT 45, 285 P.3d 1168.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Ryan v. Dan’s Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 972 P.2d 395, 402 (Utah 1998).....	21, 22
<i>SME Indus., Inc. v. Thompson, Ventulett, Stainback & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2001 UT 54, 28 P.3d 669.....	9, 16, 20
<i>Snyder v. Lovercheck</i> , 992 P.2d 1079, 1088 (Wyoming 1999).....	17

<i>Sunridge Dev. Corp. v. RB & G Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 2010 UT 6, 230 P.3d 1000.....	9, 15, 16
<i>Tangren Family Trust v. Tangren</i> , 2008 UT 20, 182 P.3d 326.....	18
<i>Terry v. Bacon</i> , 2011 UT App 432, 269 P.3d 188.....	22
<i>Verhoef v. Aston</i> , 740 P.2d 1342 (Utah Ct. App. 1987).....	18
<i>Wankier v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 353 F.3d 862, 867 (10th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Wardley Corp. v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 93 F. App'x 183, 186 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14, 17, 20
<i>Williams v. Melby</i> , 699 P.2d 723 (Utah 1985).....	13

Statutes/Codes

Utah Code § 78A-3-102(1).....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-305.....	6

Other

57A AM.JUR.2D Negligence § 82 (1989).....	13
Grant Gilmore, <i>The Death of Contracts</i> 87 (1974).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §345.....	10
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. For Econ. Harm § 7 TD No 2, Ill. 1, 4 (2014).....	16

ADDENDA

Tab

- A. Royalty Agreement (September 20, 2006) [R.88].
- B. Amended Complaint (August 8, 2016) [R.185].
- C. Second Amended Counterclaim (October 7, 2016) [R.315].
- D. Motion to Dismiss and for Partial Summary Judgment – Exhibits Excluded (October 27, 2016) [R.332].
- E. Memorandum in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss and for Partial Summary Judgment – Exhibits Excluded (November 21, 2016) [R.385].
- F. Order Certifying Question to the Utah Supreme Court (July 6, 2017) [R.516].
